## County of Nevada Department of Human Resources

Eric Rood Administrative Center 950 Maidu Avenue Nevada City, CA 95959 Ph: 530-265-7010 Fx: 530-265-9841 www.mynevadacounty.com/hr

## NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Board Agenda Memo

**MEETING DATE:** December 12, 2017

**TO:** Board of Supervisors

**FROM:** Alison Lehman, Assistant County Executive Officer and Interim Director of Human

Resources

**SUBJECT:** Resolution delegating authority pertaining to safety disability retirement

**RECOMMENDATION:** Approve the attached resolution.

**FUNDING: NA** 

**BACKGROUND:** The Public Employees' Retirement Law requires that a contracting agency determine whether an employee of such agency in employment in which he or she is classified as a local safety member is disabled for the purpose of the Public Employees' Retirement Law and whether such disability is "industrial" within the meaning of such Law. On record with CalPERS is the County Administrative Officer and the Assistant County Administrative Officer. This resolution recognizes the title change to County Executive Officer and Assistant County Executive Officer. There is no other change implemented with the adoption of this resolution.

Your consideration of this request is appreciated and approval of this resolution is recommended.

**Item Initiated and Approved by:** Alison Lehman, Assistant County Executive Officer and Interim Director of Human Resources

Submitted Date: November 7, 2017